

**Before : Anil H. Laddhad,
Prothonotary & Senior Master
Date : 28th November, 2025**

FOR DIRECTION :

9 S/152/2025) Ms. Sneha Prabhu i/b. Kinnari Mehta,
with) Advocate for the plaintiff.
connected matter)
)
) Ms. Kavita Dhanuka i/b. Dhruti Kapadia,
) Advocate for defendant no. 11-S.R.A
)
) PC.: As per Affidavit of Service dated 16.10.2025,
) filed on 16.10.2025, defendant nos. 6 and 10
) were served by hand delivery on 16.10.2025
) and defendant no. 15 refused to accept
) service, which is a good service. Further,
) defendant nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 13 and 14 are
) unserved and service against defendant nos.
) 03, 09 and 12 is awaited.
)
)
) Despite service, defendant no. 15 failed to file
) written statement. Hence, suit against
) **defendant no. 15** is transferred to the list of
) **Undefended Suits.**
)
)
) Defendant nos. 6 and 10 to file written
) statement within statutory period, failing suit
) against these defendants will be transferred to
) the list of Undefended Suits.
)
)
) On 16.10.2025, it has been noted that
) defendant no. 11 has been served with Writ of
) Summons on 21.07.2025. Despite that,
) defendant no. 11 failed to file written
) statement within statutory period. Hence, suit
) against **defendant no. 11** is transferred to the
) list of **Undefended Suits.**
)
)
) Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff made a
) statement that she will take appropriate steps
) to serve unserved defendants with Writ of
) Summons and file affidavit of service.
) Statement is accepted. Stand over to
) 27.02.2026.
)

Date : 28.11.2025

Prothonotary and Senior Master